
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Committee 2022/23 
Tuesday, 20 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Wiles 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Heard, Mrs Hones, Mrs Pearson and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 18 

 
3.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 15.7.22 

 
 

 
 

19 - 20 

 
4.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 20.7.22 

 
 

 
 

21 - 22 

 
5.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 17.8.22 

 
 

 
 

23 - 26 

 
6.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 7.10.22  27 - 30 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/D3-3-EnXNF0


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
7.   Licensing Fees 

 
 

All Wards 
 

31 - 50 

 
8.   Street Trading Policy 

 
 

All Wards 
 

51 - 88 

 
9.   Taxi Licensing Policy 

 
 

All Wards 
 

89 - 146 

 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
12.12.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a qu
[...]
only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

94 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
 

Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
Cllr Tanner 
Cllr Bridge (Chair) 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Fryd Cllr Jakobsson 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Wagland 
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Mike Ovenden - Associate Consultant Planner 
Carole Vint - Planning Officer 
Daryl Cook - Planning Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Principal, Design & Conservation Officer 
Steve Plumb -  
Tom Newcombe - Solicitor, Birketts (for and on behalf of the Council's 

Solicitor) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



95 

 
 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing. 
 
 

112. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jakobsson and Fryd.  Cllrs Hones and 
Sankey were substitutes respectively. 
 

113. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 28th June were agreed as a 
true record. 
 

114. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 1st July were agreed as 
a true record. 
 

115. Licensing Act Policy Review  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires Local Councils to review their Statement of 
Licensing Policy every five years. A reviewed policy has been produced for 
consideration of this committee in preparation for consultation. 

Mr Adams summarised the report. 
 
Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

1.  Agree for the reviewed statement of Licensing Policy to go out to 
consultation, and; 

2. That after consultation, relevant responses are reported to the 
Licensing Committee for consideration, or 

3. If no relevant responses are received during consultation, then it 
is recommended the policy be referred to Ordinary Council for the 
adoption. 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The adoption of the policy is an Ordinary Council function. 

 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/aU0ulS0_dyc


96 

This policy must be consulted upon as part of the review process. If there are 
relevant representations made this committee will have an opportunity to consider 
those before referral to Ordinary Council for adoption. 
 

116. Gambling Act 2005 Policy Review  
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires local councils to review their Gambling Statement of 
Policy every three years. A reviewed Statement of Gambling Policy has been 
produced for consideration by this committee in preparation for consultation. 
 
Mr Adams summarised the report. 
 
Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

1.  Agree for the reviewed statement of Gambling Policy to go out to 
consultation, and; 

2. That after consultation, relevant responses are reported to the 
Licensing Committee for consideration, or 

3. If no relevant responses are received during consultation, then it 
is recommended the policy be referred to Ordinary Council for the 
adoption. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The adoption of the policy is an Ordinary Council function. 

 
This policy must be consulted upon as part of the review process. If there are 
relevant representations made this committee will have an opportunity to 
consider those before referral to Ordinary Council for adoption. 
 

117. Urgent Business - Hackney Carriage Fares  
 
There was one item of urgent business. 
 
Hackney Carriage Fares Report 
 
Local Authorities have a power to set fares for hackney carriages. A request from 
representatives of the hackney carriage trade has been received for an increase in 
the Taxi Fare, which has been subject to public consultation. This report considers 
the responses to the public consultation and asks members to agree the final Taxi 
Fare that will take effect in accordance with the statutory requirements. 
 
Paul Adams summarised the report. 
 
Following discussion, Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the 
recommendations within the report. 

Page 7



97 

 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. Consider the consultation responses as in appendix B, and  
2. To either agree for the proposed table of fares, as set out in 

Appendix A to come into effect from the 15 August 2022, or 
3. To make any amendments if feels necessary the table of fares in 

Appendix A, after considering the consultation response, and agree 
for the Table of Fares with those amendments to come into effect 
from the 15 August 2022 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The process of setting Hackney carriage Fares is prescribed by the legislation; this 
recommendation is compliant with the procedure to be followed. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
Summary 

 
Local Authorities have a power to set fares for hackney carriages. A request from 
representatives of the hackney carriage trade has been received for an increase in the 
Taxi Fare, which has been subject to public consultation. This report considers the 
responses to the public consultation and asks members to agree the final Taxi Fare 
that will take effect in accordance with the statutory requirements. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Consider the consultation responses as in appendix B, and  
 
R2. To either agree for the proposed table of fares, as set out in 

Appendix A to come into effect from the 15 August 2022, or 

R3. To make any amendments if feels necessary the table of fares in 
Appendix A, after considering the consultation response, and 
agree for the Table of Fares with those amendments to come into 
effect from the 15 August 2022 

 

Main Report 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background. 

  
1.1. Local Authorities have the power to set fares for Hackney Carriage vehicles. 

 
1.2. The setting of fares relates to the Council fixing the rates or fares within the 

district, this may include what is charged for time and distance travelled and all 
other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle or with the arrangements 
for hire of a vehicle 

 
1.3. The rate or fares set is known as the “table of fares". 

 

Committee(s): Licensing Committee Date: 26 July 2022 
Subject: Hackney Carriage Fares Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Paul Adams – Licensing Manager Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Paul Adams – Licensing Manager 
Telephone: 01277312503 
E-mail: paul.adams@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 98

Minute Item 117

Page 9



1.4. This fare is the maximum amount that can be charged, an individual driver does 
have the ability to charge below the amount prescribed in the table of fares if 
they chose to do so. 
 

1.5. The table of fares were last set with effect from December 2016; details are 
provided in Appendix A 

 
1.6. The cost of providing and running a hackney carriage vehicle has increased 

since the fare was set in 2
[...]
oise Management Policy to be included as part of the operating 
schedule. This is to be signed by both parties.  

  
Having regard to the 4 licensing objectives the sub-committee were of the 
view that it is in the public interest to grant the application. 
  
  
  
                                                                        The meeting concluded at 10:48 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

237 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 7th October, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Laplain 
 

Cllr Parker 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Sam Haldane - For and on behalf of the Council Solicitor 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 9:30am and available for repeat viewing. 
  
 
 

189. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Parker would Chair the meeting. 
  
 

190. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

https://youtu.be/qNu5jvy0Y0Q


238 

proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
  
 

191. Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices The Vine 104 
High Street Brentwood CM14 4RX  
 
The Licensing Office had received an objection from Essex Police, Mr Simon 
Barnes, with regards to four Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted in 
relation to extension of hours on Sunday 9th October 2022, Sunday 16th 
October 2022, Sunday 23rd  October 2022 and Sunday 30th October 2022 to 
be held at The Vine, 104 High Street, Brentwood CM14 4RX. All four events 
request a one-hour extension to the hours for the provision of the Sale by 
retail of alcoho
[...]

 
Summary 

 
This report sets out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence Fees 
associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing Committee and 
proposes the licencing fees for consultation where necessary for the 2023-2024 
financial year. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 

R1. To agree for the proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix 
A for the 2023- 2024 financial year to go out to public consultation. 

 
Main Report 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background. 

  
1.1. Most licence applications attract a fee, different licensing regimes have 

different ways in which the fees are set, which generally is by one of three 
ways: 

• A statutory set fee. 
• A locally set fee that has by statute, a capped maximum amount. 
• A locally set fee with no maximum cap. 

 
1.2. With the exception of the statutory set fees, any fee charged must be based on 

cost recovery, no profit can be made on the licence fee income. 
 

1.3. Fees that are set by statute, cannot be varied and must be charged as they are 
set within the legislation, this relates to all licences under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Alcohol and Entertainment).main aspects of the standards are: 

 
1.4. Fees that can be set locally with a capped maximum, must be set on a cost 

recovery basis up to the cap. If the cost recovery is less than the capped amount, 
then less than the cap should be charged. If the cost it is higher than the cap, 
then a loss will need to be made. This relates to fees under the Gambling Act 
2005. Fees are currently set at the maximum cap. 

Committee(s): Licensing Committee Date: 20 December 2022 
Subject:    Licensing Fees Wards Affected: All 
Report of:    Paul Adams – Licensing Manager Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Telephone: 01277312503 
E-mail: paul.adams@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



1.5. Fees that can be set locally without a cap, must be set on a cost re
[...]
. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. An increase in both fees is 
required as there is a building deficit in both areas. This increase will help 
reduce the deficit between income and expenditure to allow for full cost 
recover.  

 
2.6. Private Hire Operators. An increase is required for private hire operator 

licences due to the carry forward deficit that has accumulated.   
 

2.7. Animal Licences. An increase is required for the animal establishment 
licences, which includes pet shops, dog boarders and breeders. The Zoo 
Licence fee has been significantly increased to reflect the level of work that is 
required.  

 

2.8. Street Trading. The Policy is currently out for review, which will revise and 
extend the scheme. The fee proposes will better reflect the work associated 
with the extended scheme.   

Page 33



 
2.9. Skin Piercing and Scrap Metal Licensing. These have all been increased to 

reflect the increase in costs.. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. It is important that all licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 

they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 
ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes.  

 
4. Consultation 

 
4.1. Consultation will be undertaken on any significant proposed changes to fees, or 

where consultation is required by statute. 
 

4.2. Consultation will include communication of the proposed changes to all relevant 
licence holders for comments to be submitted on the council’s consultation 
portal.  
 

4.3. Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, with regards 
to hackney carriage proprietors’ licences, private hire vehicle licences and 
private hire operator licences, there is a requirement where the fee charged is 
greater than £25 to consult on the proposed fee as prescribed by the 
legislation. 
 

4.4. The 
[...]
 & P.HEALTH LICENSING B 44140 KENNEL & VET FEES 1,600.00 1,600.00

B G320 TAXI VEHICLES ACCOUNT B 44900 OTHER FEES & SERVICES 0.00

B G320 TAXI VEHICLES ACCOUNT B 48420 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00

B G319 TAXI DRIVERS ACCOUNT B 45230 COMPUTER SOFTWARE LICENCES 0.00 0.00

B G304 LICENSING ACT 2003 B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -65,000.00 -65,000.00 

B G305 GAMBLING ACT 2005 B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -7,590.00 -7,590.00 

B G306 STREET LICENSING B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -19,000.00 -19,000.00 

B G307 OTHER GRANTS B 90150 OTHER MHCL GRANTS -819.00 -819.00 

B G307 OTHER LICENCES - MISC B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -4,681.00 -4,681.00 

B G308 ANIMAL & P.HEALTH LICENSING B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -6,000.00 -6,000.00 

B G332 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 B 92320 INCOME - LICENCES GENERAL -1,715.00 -1,715.00 

B G319 TAXI DRIVERS ACCOUNT B 92330 INCOME - TAXI LICENSING -41,500.00 -41,500.00 

B G320 TAXI VEHICLES ACCOUNT B 90500 OTHER GOVERNMENT GRANTS 0.00 0.00

B G320 TAXI VEHICLES ACCOUNT B 92330 INCOME - TAXI LICENSING -50,000.00 -50,000.00 

B G321 TAXI OPERATORS ACCOUNT B 92330 INCOME - TAXI LICENSING -2,229.00 -2,229.00 

Totals: Total Costs 14,039.00 8,439.00 3,000.00 0.00 2,600.00

Total Income (-) -198,534.00 -41,500.00 -50,000.00 -2,229.00 -104,805.00 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
Brentwood Borough Council has a street Trading Licence Scheme that covers the 
High Street, Brentwood, and an associated Policy. This report introduces a revised 
policy for consideration before consultation, which looks to extend the scheme to 
include the whole borough with a combination of street trading licence and street 
trading consent schemes.  

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Agree to begin the statutory consultation for the proposal to extend 
the street trading provisions across the whole borough of 
Brentwood, and 

R2.  Agrees for the revised Street Trading Policy as attached at 
Appendix B to go out for public consultation. 

R.3 For the results of both consultations to be reported back to this 
committee for consideration. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background. 

  
1.1. Brentwood Borough Council in 2012 has adopted powers in under the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 so that any person selling 
articles in the ‘street’ must obtain a street trading licence from the Council.  
 

1.2. In the legislation ‘street’ is defined as any road, footway or other area to which 
the public have access without having to pay an entrance fee 
 

1.3. Under the legislation the Council must make a resolution designating which 
areas in the district street trading consent applies to. Brentwood Borough 
Council’s current resolution relates to the High Street, Brentwood, between 
Wilson’s Corner and the junction with Kings Road/Weald Road, including all 

Committee(s): Licensing Committee Date: 20 December 2022 
Subject:    Street Trading Wards Affected: All 
Report of:    Paul Adams – Licensing Manager Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Telephone: 01277312503 
E-mail: paul.adams@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



forecourts, roads, footways or other areas adjacent to the roads listed for 10 
metres to which the public have access by fact and without payment. No other 
parts of the Borough of Brentwood are included in the scheme.  

 
1.4. Brentwood Borough Council has a Street Trading and Markets Policy which 

explains the Council’s approach for managing street trading and the process 
for applications and making decisions.  This policy was published in 
September 2012 and is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.   Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
2.1. There are several street traders that are operating across the borough from 

both static locations and by mobile operators (such as ice cream vans) that are 
not able to be regulated by the street trading. While most of the static traders 
have been there for several years, they are not subject to any controls or 
require permission to trade from those locations. Currently any new traders 
can set up and trade without any regulation or permission. 
 

2.2. We have seen recently a few new traders, particularly mobile traders, turn up 
across the borough and cause complaint or other issues form their trading 
locations, such as at King Johns playing fields. Without the street trading 
provisions being applied to the whole borough there are limitations on the 
measures that can be taken to ensure that they are regulated and that the 
locations are suitable and safe to do so. 

 

2.3. A revised Street Trading policy has been developed which makes provision for 
the street trading scheme to be extended across the whole borough. This will 
see the existing Brentwood High Street remain as a Licensed Street, which 
allows for the better regulation of the Market. It is proposed that the rest of the 
borough would become a Consent Street, which would allow for any street 
trading activity to be regulated and controlled. The revised policy can be seen 
at Appendix B. 

 

2.4. To extend the street trading provision across the whole borough, the statutory 
requirements contained in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 must be complied with, which provides: 
 
(1)   A district council may by resolution designate any street in their district 

(a)   a prohibited street; 

(b) a licence street; or 

(c)     a consent street.(2) If a district council pass such a resolution as is 
mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) above, the designation of the street shall 
take effect on the day specified in that behalf in the resolution (which must 
not be before the expiration of the period of one month beginning with the 
day on which the resolution is passed). 

Page 52



(3) A council shall not pass such a resolution unless— 

(a)they have published notice of their intention to pass such a resolution in 
a local newspaper circulating in their area; 

(b)they have served a copy of the notice— 

(i)on the chief officer of police for the area in which the street to be 
designated by the resolution is situated; and 

(ii)on any highway authority responsible for that street; and 

(c)where sub-paragraph (4) below applies, they have obtained the 
necessary consent. 

(4) This sub-paragraph applies— 

(a)where the resolution relates to a street which is owned or maintainable 
by a relevant corporation; and 

(b)where the resolution designates as a licence street any street 
maintained by a highway authority; 

and in sub-paragraph (3) above “necessary consent” means— 

(i)in the case mentioned in paragraph (a) above, the consent of the 
relevant corporation; and 

(ii)in the case mentioned in paragraph (b) above, the consent of the 
highway authority. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. The extension of the street trading scheme requires a new resolution to be 

passed, which will require the statutory requirements to be met as in 2.4.  
 

3.2. The revised policy requires consultation, and the results of both consultations 
will be reported to and considered by this committee.  

 
4. Consultation 

 
4.1. Consultation will be carried out in line with the requirements of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
4.2. In addition to the statutory requirements, the revised policy will be consulted on 

with all current licence holders, the market operator, known traders currently in 
the borough that may likely be impacted by the extension of the scheme.  
   

5. References to Corporate Plan 
 

Page 53



5.1. None. 
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Tim Willis, Interim Director of Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 
 
There are no direct financial implications for Brentwood Council arising from this 
report. 
 
Legal Implications  
 
Name & Title: Andrew Hunkin, Inte
[...]
l is used for the sale or offering of food, that it complies in full with all 
relevant provisions of the  Food  Safety  Act,  and  EC  Regulation  852/2004. 
 
Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the following controls must be in 
place: 
 
a)  To have registered the business under food law with the local authority in which 
they reside overnight or trade. 
 
b)  A copy of the food registration certificate to be available for inspection. 
 
c)  The food business to be ‘broadly compliant with food hygiene law relative to its 
last inspection (i.e., a score of no more than 10 with regard to any of the three 
compliance areas, namely: -hygiene, structure and management). 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The DFT have published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards which 
sets out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to apply with regards to 
certain aspects of taxi licensing. A policy has been developed that brings together the 
Council’s existing policies and procedures into one policy document, reviewing areas 
of existing policy to ensure that the minimum standards are met. This report considers 
the consultation responses and proposes a final policy version ready for adoption. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Considers the consultations response as in Appendix B along with 
the officer comments in Appendix C; and 

  

R2.  Agrees the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix A be 
adopted and to come into effect from the 1st February 2023. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background. 

  
1.1. In July 2020, the Department for Transport published its Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards which sets out the minimum standards for 
licensing authorities to apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. 
 

1.2. The main aspects of the standards are: 
 
• Administering the licensing regime including a local licensing policy.  

[...]
f Options 
 

2.1. The Council as a Licensing Authority must comply with the National Standards 
unless it has good reason not to do so. In order to meet the recommendation 
that all licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy 
document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensing the existing policies and procedures have been updated to 
reflect the requirements of the national standard.  
 

2.2. Changes to Council policy will come into immediate effect for new licence 
applicants once the policy is adopted. Changes to suitability criteria around 
criminal convictions will also be applied with immediate effect to existing 
licence holders. Changes around training requirements and record keeping will 
be applied to existing licence holders, with a reasonable period for 
implementation relevant to the requirements imposed. 

 

2.3. Following consultation, one response was received which is attached as 
Appendix B for consideration. 

 

Page 90



2.4. Consideration of the representation has been given by officers and 
amendments have been made to the policy based on the comments received. 
Appendix C details the officer response to each of the points made. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1. The Policy has been revised by officers following the comments received.  
 

3.2. After consideration of the consultation comments, the policy may be amended 
if the committee feels necessary. 

 
4. Consultation 

 
4.1. Consultation on the proposed policy has been undertaken. All Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Proprietors and Operators licensed by 
Brentwood Borough Council have been written to inviting them to view the draft 
policy, and to make any comments.  

 
4.2. The draft policy has also been published on the Council’s website.  

 
4.3. The consultation period ran for 6 weeks and concluded on the 16 September 

2022. 
   
5. References to Corporate Plan 

 
5.1. None. 
 
Implications
[...]
 relating to licensing as may be referred to the committee for 
consideration. 
(f) To hear and determine licensing applications and appeals where objections and 
/or representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions. 
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing. 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	117 Urgent Business - Hackney Carriage Fares
	Appendix A - Table of Fares
	Sheet2

	Appendix B - Responses to the Taxi Fare Increase Consultation


	3 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 15.7.22
	4 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 20.7.22
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 17.8.22
	6 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 7.10.22
	7 Licensing Fees
	Appendix A - Proposed Fees
	App B
	Appendix B1 Drivers.pdf (p.1)
	Appendix B2 Vehicles.pdf (p.2)
	Appendix B3 Operators.pdf (p.3-4)
	Appendix B4 Reserve.pdf (p.5)
	Appendix B5 G754.pdf (p.6)
	Appendix B6 Direct Costs.pdf (p.7)


	8 Street Trading Policy
	Appendix A - Street Trading Policy 2012
	Appendix B - Street Trading Policy Review 2022

	9 Taxi Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Taxi Licensing Policy Brentwood December 2022
	5.1.	Overview
	5.2.	Duration of Licences
	5.2.1.	A Driver’s licence will normally be issued for a three-year duration.
	5.2.2.	Any shorter duration will only be issued if it is appropriate in the specific circumstances of the case, such as when the applicant has requested a one-year licence or where required, which may include but is not limited to the licence holder’s leave to remain in the UK is time-limited.
	5.3.	Pre-Licensing Requirements
	5.4.	Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Check
	5.4.1.	An enhanced DBS check must include a check of the children and adult barred Lists (in section x61 of the DBS application ‘Other Workforce’ should be entered in line 1 and ‘Taxi Licensing’ should be entered at line 2).
	5.4.2.	Licence holders should maintain their DBS Certif

Minutes of the meeting


 

302 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee 2022/23 
Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

277. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 



303 

278. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Licensing Committee held on 26th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

279. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 15.7.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 15th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

280. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 20.7.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 20th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

281. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 17.8.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17th August 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

282. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 7.10.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 7th October 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

283. Licensing Fees  
 
This report set out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence 
Fees associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing 
Committee and proposed the licencing fees for consultation where necessary 
for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manager, was present at the meeting and briefly 
summarised the report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

To agree for the proposed fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix A for the 2023- 2024 financial year to go out to public 
consultation. 



304 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
It is important that all licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 
they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 
ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes. 
  
 

284. Street Trading Policy  
 
Brentwood Borough Council have a street Trading Licence Scheme that 
covers the High Street, Brentwood, and an associated Policy. This report 
introduced a revised policy for consideration before consultation, which looks 
to extend the scheme to include the whole borough with a combination of 
street trading licence and street trading consent schemes. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manger introduced this report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.     Agree to begin the statutory consultation for the proposal to 
extend the street trading provisions across the whole borough of 
Brentwood. 

2.     Agree for the revised Street Trading Policy attached at Appendix 
B of the report to go out for public consultation.  

3.     For the results of both consultations to be reported back to this 
committee for consideration. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The extension of the street trading scheme required a new resolution to be 
passed, which requires the statutory requirements to be met as in 2.4.  
  
The revised policy requires consultation, and the results of both consultations 
will be reported to and considered by this committee. 
  
 

285. Taxi Licensing Policy  
 
The DFT have published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards which set out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to 
apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. A policy has been 
developed that brings together the Council’s existing policies and procedures 



305 

into one policy document, reviewing areas of existing policy to ensure that the 
minimum standards are met. This report considers the consultation responses 
and proposes a final policy version ready for adoption. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manger introduced the report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.     Consider the consultations response as in Appendix B along with 
the officer comments in Appendix C of the report.  

2.     Agree the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix A be 
adopted and to come into effect from the 1st February 2023. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Policy has been revised by officers following the comments received.  
  
After consideration of the consultation comments, the policy may be amended 
if the committee feels necessary. 
  
  
[Cllr Fryd declared a non-pecuniary interest as a retired taxi driver.] 
 

286. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 19.22 
 

 
 
 


